

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

SHAUNA NOEL and EMMANUELLA SENAT,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

15-CV-5236 (LTS) (KHP)

CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant.

-----X

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUR-REPLY TO  
DEFENDANT'S REPLY BRIEF (SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSING  
DEFENDANT'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT)**

Craig Gurian  
Anti-Discrimination Center, Inc.  
250 Park Avenue, 7th Floor  
New York, New York 10177  
(212) 537-5824  
*Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs*

Mariann Meier Wang  
Cuti Hecker Wang LLP  
305 Broadway, Suite 607  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 620-2600  
*Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs*

March 8, 2021

*On the brief:*  
Craig Gurian  
Roger D. Maldonado

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i  
LIST OF TABLES..... ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii  
INTRODUCTION ..... 1

POINT I

FACED WITH SUBSTANTIAL – INDEED, VOLUMINOUS –  
EVIDENCE OF INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION, DEFENDANT  
WANTS THE COURT TO PLAY THE ROLE OF JURY IN  
ASSESSING MOTIVATION AND CREDIBILITY; TO IGNORE  
EVIDENCE ALTOGETHER; TO IMPOSE A HEIGHTENED BURDEN  
OF PROOF; AND TO REFUSE TO VIEW THE EVIDENCE IN  
THE LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO PLAINTIFFS..... 2

A. The Need for a Searching Review of the Record ..... 3

B. The Appropriateness of Plaintiffs’ Responses  
to Defendant’s 56.1 Statement..... 3

C. There is no “Animus” Requirement..... 5

D. Plaintiffs Have Produced Ample Evidence of “Knowing Responsiveness” ..... 6

E. *Arlington* Factors and Types of Evidence Cited  
as Probative by this Court..... 13

F. Pretext, Consciousness of Guilt, and Witness Credibility..... 19

POINT II

DEFENDANT’S REPLY AS TO DISPARATE IMPACTS  
CONFIRMS THE APPROPRIATENESS OF GRANTING  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR PLAINTIFFS ..... 24

POINT III

DEFENDANT’S REPLY AS TO PERPETUATION OF  
SEGREGATION CONFIRMS THE APPROPRIATENESS  
OF GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR PLAINTIFFS ..... 33

POINT IV

DEFENDANT’S REPLY CONFIRMS THAT ITS JUSTIFICATIONS  
– EVER-SHIFTING AS THEY ARE – REFLECT ARBITRARY CHOICES  
AND SPECULATIVE RATIONALES; THESE JUSTIFICATIONS ARE  
NEITHER “NECESSARY” NOR “SIGNIFICANTLY RELATED”  
TO ACHIEVING A “SUBSTANTIAL” OR “SIGNIFICANT” INTEREST ..... 39

A. Justification 1: Helping those who have persevered through  
long years of difficult conditions..... 41

B. Justification 2: Preventing and mitigating non-imminent  
displacement from neighborhood ..... 41

C. Justification 3: Fear of non-imminent displacement  
from neighborhood ..... 44

D. Justification 4: Getting affordable housing approved..... 45

POINT V

THE EXISTENCE OF FACTUAL DISPUTES AND THE NEED  
FOR CREDIBILITY DETERMINATIONS PRECLUDE SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT AS TO LESS-DISCRIMINATORY ALTERNATIVES ..... 49

CONCLUSION ..... 54

LIST OF TABLES

Table 27. Different methods of comparing insider net-integration  
as percentage of outsider net-integration (actual awards) [Reproduced  
from March 8, 2021 declaration of Professor Andrew Beveridge, at 19] ..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Albunio v. City of New York*, 16 N.Y.3d 472 (2011)..... 34-35

*Bennett v. Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.*,  
92 A.D.3d 29 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept. 2011)..... 2-3, 19

*Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia*, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....6

*Broadway Triangle Cmty. Coal. v. Bloomberg*,  
941 N.Y.S.2d 831 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2011)..... 16

*Bryan v. Koch*, 627 F.2d 612 (2d Cir. 1980) .....49

*Cadet-Legros v. N.Y. Univ. Hosp. Ctr.*,  
135 A.D.3d 196 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept. 2015).....3, 5

*Chill v. Calamos Advisors LLC*,  
417 F. Supp. 3d 208 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....23

*Chin v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.*, 685 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2012) .....17

*Comer v. Cisneros*, 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994) .....26

*Congregation Rabbinical College of Tartikov, Inc. v. Vill. of Pomona, NY*  
945 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2019) ..... 10

*Davis v. NYCHA*, 278 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2002) .....34

*Davis v. NYCHA*, 60 F. Supp. 2d 220 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....34

*Hollander v. American Cyanamid Co.*, 172 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 1999) .....32

*Huntington Branch, N.A.A.C.P. v. Town of Huntington*,  
844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988) ..... 39-40

*Langlois v. Abington Hous. Auth.*, 234 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D. Mass. 2002) .....25, 50

*Mass. Fair Hous. Ctr. v. HUD*,  
20 Civ. 11765, 2020 WL 6390143 (D. Mass. Oct. 25, 2020) ..... 1

*Mass. Fair Hous. Ctr. v. HUD*, Case No. 21-1003 (1st Cir.)..... 1

*Meredith Corp. v. SESAC LLC*, 1 F. Supp. 3d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....4

CASES (CONTINUED)

*MHANY Mgmt. Inc. v County of Nassau*, 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016).....*passim*

*MHANY Mgmt. v. Inc. Vill. Of Garden City*,  
985 F. Supp. 2d 390 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....34

*MHANY Mgmt., Inc. v. Cnty. of Nassau*,  
2017 WL 4174787 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2017) .....49

*Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.*, 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....19

*Rosen v. Thornburgh*, 928 F.2d 528 (2d Cir. 1991) .....3

*Sherrod v. Breitbart*, 304 F.R.D. 73 (D.D.C. 2014) .....47

*Smith v. Town of Clarkton, N.C.*, 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982).....47

*Smith v. Xerox Corp.*, 196 F.3d 358 (2d Cir. 1999).....32

*Texas Dept. of Hous. and Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.*,  
576 U.S. 519 (2015) .....35

*Trs. of Local 8A-28A Welfare Fund v. Am. Grp. Adm 'rs*,  
14 Civ. 1088, 2017 WL 3700899 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2017).....4

*Tsombanidis v. City of W. Haven*, 180 F. Supp. 2d 262 (D. Conn. 2001).....6

*Tsombanidis v. W. Haven Fire Dep't*, 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003) .....6, 13

*United States v. City of New York ("Firefighters")*,  
637 F. Supp. 2d 77 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....43

*Vaughn v. Empire City Casino at Yonkers Raceway*,  
14 Civ. 10297, 2017 WL 3017503 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 14, 2017).....4

*Vega v. Hempstead Union Free Sch. Dist.*, 801 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2015) .....10

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*, 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....13

*Wal-mart Stores v. Duke*, 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....33

*Walsh v. NYCHA*, 828 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2016).....23

*Williams v. NYCHA*, 879 F. Supp. 2d 328 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....33

CASES (CONTINUED)

*Williams v. NYCHA*,  
61 A.D.3d at 76 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept. 2009)..... 34-35

*Winfield v. City of New York*,  
15 Civ. 5236, 2016 WL 6208564 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2016).....*passim*

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 3604 .....6

Civil Rights Act, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat 1071 (1991) .....5, 6

FEDERAL REGULATIONS AND RULES

24 C.F.R. § 100.500(b) (2013) ..... 1, 40, 46

24 C.F.R. §100.500(c) (2013).....39, 49

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....4

Fed. R. Evid. 408(a).....32

Fed. R. Evid. 408(b) .....32

NEW YORK CITY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE AND LOCAL RULES

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-101 .....52

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-107(17)(a)(2) .....40

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-107(5)(a)(1)(a).....33, 40

Local Rule 56.1.....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Robert G. Schwemm, *Housing Discrimination: Law and Litigation* § 10.2 (2020) .....5
